Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 15th August, 2017

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee, which will be held
at:

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Tuesday, 15th August, 2017

at10.00 am .
Glen Chipp
Chief Executive
Democratic Services J Leither (Direct Line 01992 564756)
Officer Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Members:

Councillors J Jennings (Chairman), S Neville, D Sunger and B Surtees

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

(Director of Governance) To be announced at the meeting.
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(Director of Governance) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.
3. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 3 - 8)

(Director of Governance) To note the Procedure for the Conduct of Business, as
attached.

4. NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE GREEN OWL CANTEEN, 12-14 THE
BROADWAY, LOUGHTON, ESSEX IG10 3ST (Pages 9 - 48)

(Director of Neighbourhoods) To consider the attached report and documents.

5. NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR 160 QUEENS ROAD, BUCKHURST HILL, ESSEX
(Pages 49 - 104)

(Director of Neighbourhoods) To consider the attached report and documents.



Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 15 August 2017

6. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information
Paragraph Number
Nil Nil Nil

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the
exemption listed above outweighs the 
[...]
3ST DiStriCt CounCiI

Responsible Officer: Mrs Kim Tuckey
Licensing Compliance Officer

Democratic Services: Jackie Leither

Decisions Required:

To determine the application for a new Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003
Report:

Application

1. An application has been made by The Green Owl Canteen Ltd for a new
premises Licence at 12-14 The Broadway, Loughton, Essex [1G10.The
application is for the supply of alcohol Monday-Sunday 10:00 - 23:00 hours.
The application was received on the 28" June 2017.

2. The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the
Licence if this application is granted.

Licensing Act 2003

3 When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives.
These are—
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

4 It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance
issued by the Secretary of State.

Consultation

5 The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application, it was also
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.

6 All residences and businesses within 150 meters radius of the premises were
individually consulted.

7 The authority has received one letter of support and one representation from
Loughton Town Council, which is attached. Responses have been received from
The Police and the Essex Fire Service who have no objections. However the
police have agreed conditions with the applicant, which are also attached.

8 The Objections relate to the prevention of public safety and public nuisance.

Paqe 9



Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State

9 The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to’
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.

10 Sections 2.7 to 2.21 of the Guidance are relevant to this application

Options

In determining this application the Sub-Committee may take any of the following
steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:

(a) to grant the Licence as applied for subject to
e the conditions mentioned in the Operating Schedule modified as the Sub-

committee considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing
objectives, and

e the mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003, or
(b) to exclude from the scope of the Licence any licensable activities to which the
application relates, or

(c) refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor, or
(d) reject the application

Determination

The Sub-committee is asked to determine the application having regard to

(a) the content of this report and representations

(b) any additional information obtained from the hearing

(c) the Council’s statement of licensing policy

(d) Guidance issued by the Secretary of State, and

(e) the steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

Appeal

If any party is aggrieved with the decision they can appeal to Magistrates court. The
appeal period is 21 days from notification of the decision.

Background Papers Used In Preparing This Report:

o The Licensing Act 2003
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents?view=plain

e The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003
e Epping Forest District Council’s statement of licensing policy.
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Page2 10


http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/

Attached documents

Application for premises Licence

Plan of the premises

Newspaper advert

Blue Notice

Map of the area

Email from Essex police with no objections and agreed conditions
Letter of support

One objection from Loughton Town Council

Attached correspondence to Loughton Town Council

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Ve 98t JuaulT - (angatsbssn@ndd Kt duie, |
[...]
t the intended recipient,
be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or other use of the contents of this information is
prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by contacting the sender or
telephoning Kent Police on 01622 690690 or Essex Police on 01245 491491, as appropriate.

Page 41



Page 42



(sreoa~ Odi ~1™ Feaooe

Handan Ibrahim -
From: Victoria Fuller _
Sent: 05 July 2017 13:

To: Licensing

Subject: Ref WK/201722551

Dear Licensing Team,

With respect to the application WK/201722551 which I was recently notified about 1 would like to make a representation in favour of
the license being granted. My reason is that I believe the Broadway would benefit from having another restaurant open in the evening as
the focus is currently on daytime or take away food. Encouraging trade onto the Broadway into the evening will make the area a little
busier and this may discourage any public nuisance or anti-social behaviour that occasionally occurs. It is also beneficial for the area to
have the shops occupied.

Many thanks

oE

Page 43



Page 44



Handan Ibrahim

“

From: Debra Paris

Sent: 19 July 2017 14:41

To: Licensing

Subject: Licensing Applications: || ] N & wk201722551

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please find below the Town Council’'s comments on recent applications:

WK201722551 - Notice of application for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect
of The Green Owl Canteen Ltd, 12-14 The Broadway, Loughton, 1G10 35T
The Committee OBJECTED to this application, stating that, given that this was a predominantly residential
lacation and for the prevention of public nuisance, the licensing hours should cease at 10:30pm and alcohol
should only be served with meals.

Thank you for your attention. Kindly confirm receipt of this email.
Regards,
Debra Paris

Planning and Licensing Committee Clerk
Loughton Town Council

LOCAL COUNCIL
AWARD SCHEME
"QUALITY GOLD

Disclaimer: This e-mall may contaln confidential and/or privileged information. If you have received it in error, please notify the sender and delete it from your

system. Any unauthorised use, disclosure or copying is not permitted. Please be aware that e-mall communication is not guaranteed to be secure. This e-mail has been
checked for viruses but no responsibility Is accepted for any damage caused by transmission of this e-mail. Opinions expressed may be those of the author and do not
necessarily represent the view of Loughton Town Couneil,

Page 45



Page 46



Handan Ibrahim

From: Debra Paris

Sent: 01 August 2017 09:33

To: Handan Ibrahim

Subject: RE: The Green Owl 12-14 The Broadway Loughton, IG10 35T
Hi Handan,

The above matter was again considered at our Planning & Licensing Committee meeting last night. The Committee
maintained their ariginal QBJECTION;

"Min No PL269.1 - The Committee OBJECTED to this application, stating that, given that this was a predominantly
residential location and for the prevention of public nuisance, the licensing hours should cease at 10:30pm and

alcohol should only be served with meals."

Kind regards,

Please note our change of address shown below.

Debra Paris
Planning and Licensing Committee Clerk
Loughton Town Council

Disclaimer: This e-mail may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you have received it in error,
please notify the sender and delete it from your system. Any unauthorised use, disclosure or copying is not
permitted. Please be aware that e-mail communication is not guaranteed to be secure. This e-mail has been
checked for viruses but no responsibility is accepted for any damage caused by transmission of this e-mail. Opinions
expressed may be those of the author and do not necessarily represent the view of Loughton Town Council.

-—--Original Message----—

From: Handan Ibrahim

Sent: 25 July 2017 14:46

To: Debra Paris

Subject: FW:The Green Owl 12-14 The Broadway Loughton. IG10 3ST

Hi Debra,

Further to Loughton town councils objectio
[...]
n

Licensing Compliance Officer

Democratic Services: Jackie Leither

Decisions Required:

To determine the application for a new Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003
Report:

Application

1. A new application has been made by Andreea Michela Mosteanu for a new
premises licence at 160 Queens Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, the application is
for a new premises licence. The application was received on the 23 June
2017.

2. The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the
licence if this application is granted.

ON/OFF sale of alcohol. Live and Recorded music Monday to Sunday
11:00hrs to 23:00hrs.

Licensing Act 2003

3 When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives.
These are—

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

4 It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance
issued by the Secretary of State.

Consultation

5 The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application, it was also
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.

6 All residences and businesses within 150 meters radius of the premises were
individually consulted.

7 The authority has received representations from Essex Police and have

Page 49



negotiated conditions with the applicant which are attached. Also representation
have been made from Mike Richardson from Epping Forest District Council —
Neighborhoods Team. The Authority also received objections from Clir Gavin
Chambers and local residents, which are also attached. We received
acknowledgments from Child Protection Services and Essex Fire Service.

8 The objections relate to the Prevention of Public Nuisance and the Protection of
Children from Harm and Prevention of Crime and Disorder.

Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State

9 The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to’
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.

10 Sections 2.1 10 2.6, 2.15t0 2.21 and 2.22 to 2.31 of the Guidance are relevant to
this application.

Options

In determining this application the Sub-Committee may take any of the following steps
as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:

(a) to grant the licence as applied for subject to
e the conditions mentioned in the Operating Schedule modified as the Sub-
committee considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing
objectives, and
e the mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003, or
(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any licensable activities to which the
application relates, or
(c) refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor, or
(d) reject the application

Determination
The Sub-committee is asked to determine the application having regard to

(a) the content of this report and representations

(b) any additional information obtained from the hearing

(c) the Council’s statement of licensing policy

(d) Guidance issued by the Secretary of State, and

(e) the steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

Appeal

If any party is aggrieved with the decision they can appeal to Magistrates court. The
appeal period is 21 days from notification of the decision.

Background Papers Used In Preparing This Report:

e The Licensing Act 2003
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents?view=plain
The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003
o Epping Forest District Council’s statement of licensing policy.
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Page 50


http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/

Attached documents

Application for premises licence
Plan of the premises
Newspaper advert

Map of the area
Correspondence from:

Essex Police

Epping Forest District Counci
[...]
efusing the sale. All entries must be made within 4 hours of
the refusal and the record must be made immediately available to police or licensing
authority staff upon reasonable reque st.

I trust the aforementioned will assist and look forward to receiving a copy of the Licence, if
granted.

Yours sincerely,

Mr Feter Jones MIOL, ABII
Epping & Brentwood Licensing Officer
West LPA

Cc. Diamond Solicitors (via email jane@diamondssolicitors.com)

In an emergency always dial 999. For non emergencies dial 101.
www.essex.police.co.uk

Page 77



Epping Forest
District Council

www.eppingforestde.gov.uk
Date: 26 June 2017
Civic Offices
High Street
Epping
Hs Michela Mosteanu Essex
Woodford Green
Essex
IG8 0QQ Our Ref: WK/201722205
Your Ref:

Dear Ms Mosteanu

Licensing Act 2003
Il Bacio Caves, 160 Queens Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, IG9 SBD

On behalf of the Council’'s Neighbourhoods, | confirm receipt of a copy of your application dated
16 June 2017 that | received on 26th June 2017 regarding the above mentioned property, in
relation to the Licensing objective the Prevention of Public nuisance.

| have made the following representation to the Council's Licensing Section with regard to the
Licensing objective — Prevention of Public nuisance:

The current premises licence, which you previously held, had a number of conditions attached
to it. 1 am of the opinion that some of these should remain, so as to prevent a public nuisance.
Some of these conditions have also been amended, and new conditions suggested.

Deliveries and waste collections:
¢  All deliveries and rubbish collections should occur between the following times:
07.00-18.30hrs Monday - Friday
08.00-13.00hrs Saturday
No deliveries or waste collections on Sunday or Public Holidays.
Reason: In order to prevent a public nuisance from deliveries and collections from the property.
Noise and disturbance from use of the front of the premises.

» No drinks or food are to be consumed outside at the front of the premises.

[...]
larly during summer months. As a resident, whose property backs
onto Queens Road and who sleeps in the back bedroom the praspect of music, in particular
live music, until 11pm seven days a week is totally unacceptable,

My second objection relates to the likely increase in the parking nuisance if this new
application is granted. In the evenings, when there are no parking patrols, the clientele of
the existing restaurants park their cars wherever they want including on the pavement to
such an extent that there have been occasions when it has been impossible to walk along
the pavement.

Yours faithfully

Kevin Lucas

Page 101



Joanne Owen

m

From:; David Thame

Sent: 18 July 2017 10:32

To: Licensing

Subject: License application for Il Bacio Caves, 160 Queens Rd Buckhurst Hill

Your ref: WK201721988

We would like to make an objection to this application on the grounds of public nuisance. My rear garden backs on to
the rear of the above premises and for live and recorded music to the proposed time in the evening seven days a
week is totally unacceptable. We already suffer noise from Catch restaurant particularly in the summer when they
have their front windows fully open, and the nearby gym again when their windows are open. The noise level will
increase if the wine bar opens it's windows and/or uses the outside rear area. There is already insufficient parking
spaces for vehicles in Queens Road and users of the wine bar would only add to this and make the situation much
worse.

We value our privacy and like to sit in our garden in the evenings, the noise from the wine bar would be detrimental to
our enjoyment and peace. We have our three grandchildren stay over night once or twice each week and the noise
from the music will disturb their sleep.

This is largely a residential area and feel that there is far too much overdevelopment, there are already enough
eating/drinking establishments in the top 100 yards of Queens Road and we don't need another. We feel, theref
[...]
sheet Date Complainant Noise/ allegation Action/fcomment (not complete

ref: ref: history)

201548071 16/11/15 A Alleged Il Bacio closed Email complaint
after 23.00 hrs on
13111/15

201533452 3815 Internal Record of visits in August | 2 x door open, 3 x door closed. No
2015 to check on front significant impact.
door open?

201531635 211715 A Door is being left open Some discussion on enforcement of
and concerned re waste | technical breaches vs breaches that
disposal from the have an actual impact in terms of
property licensing objectives. Issue raised with

DPS. Door closed most of the time.
Door witnessed open and shut.
Mostly closed afler intervention.

201530374 14/7/15 B Enquiry re waste storage

201532424 2715 A front door being propped | Email complaint
open

201528011 29/6/15 C Noise from garden OOH complaint - Alleged party till

22.30hrs. Off now.

201531899 21/615 A Waste being placed on Telephone call.
adjacent land -
sometimes in bags
sometimes in bins.

201512145 15/4115 A door is being left open Raised with DPS. Diary sheet not
and they are staying returned NFA,
open later than their
licence hours

201511716 14/4/15 A As above to Licensing As above

201505457 16/2/15 A On valentines night
stayed open past 11pm
and the licensee is
breaking his licence
conditions

201440382 16/1114 A Possible breaches of
premises licence

201440214 16/10/14 B Construction noise at
restaurant

Pagé 104




	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	4 New Premises Licence for The Green Owl Canteen, 12-14 The Broadway, Loughton, Essex IG10 3ST
	the green owl_Redacted

	5 New Premises Licence for 160 Queens Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex
	Il Bacio application_Redacted 1
	Il Bacio Caves Reps redacted_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: 15 August 2017 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 10.00 am - 12.00 pm

Members 
Present:

J Jennings (Chairman), S Neville, D Sunger and B Surtees

Other 
Councillors:

Apologies:

Officers 
Present:

J Leither (Democratic Services Officer), K Tuckey (Licensing Manager), 
L Cole (Legal Services Officer), R Gardiner (Environment and 
Neighbourhoods Manager) and D Houghton (Licensing Compliance Officer)

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Council’s Member Code 
of Conduct.

27. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS 

The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business.

28. NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE GREEN OWL CANTEEN, 12-14 THE 
BROADWAY, LOUGHTON, ESSEX IG10 3ST 

The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillor J Jennings 
(Chairman), Councillor S Neville and Councillor B Surtees.

The Chairman introduced the Members and Officers present and outlined the 
procedure that would be followed for the determination of the application. In 
attendance on behalf of the application was Mr S Gibson, Agent for the Applicant. 
There was one objector in attendance Councillor P Abraham representing Loughton 
Town Council. 

(a) The Application before the Sub-Committee

The Licensing Compliance Officer, K Tuckey introduced the application to the Sub-
Committee. The application for a New Premises Licence had been made by Mr M 
Linch for The Green Owl Canteen Limited, 12-14 The Broadway, Loughton, Essex 
IG10 3ST for the sale of alcohol Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 23.00 hours and was 
received on the 28 June 2017.

The responsible authorities had received a copy of the application, it was advertised 
at the premises and in a local newspaper. All residences and businesses within 150 
metre radius of the premises were individually consulted. There had been no 



Licensing Sub-Committee 15 August 2017

2

representations received from the responsible authorities, one letter of support and 
one representation from Loughton Town Council.

The Licensing Compliance Officer advised the Sub-Committee that a Designated 
Premises Supervisor (DPS) had not yet been appointed and if the Sub-Committee 
were to grant the application the licence could be issued but the premises would not 
be able to sell alcohol until a DPS was appointed. 

(b) Presentation of the Applicant’s Case

Mr Gibson gave apologies for the applicant Mr Linch not being attendance as he was 
currently on holiday but stated that if the licence was granted today the nominated 
DPS and would be resolved before the premises opened.

Mr Gibson stated that the premises would be run as a café/restaurant, a café during 
the day and a restaurant in the evening where there would be full waiter/waitress 
service. The premises would never be considered as a pub and there would be no 
vertical drinking. Food would be the main concern but customers would be served 
alcohol without purchasing food, they would be seated and served by a 
waiter/waitress.

(c) Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee

Councillor Jennings expressed concern that the premises was very near to Epping 
Forest College and that most of the college students would pass the door on their 
way to and from college. She was advised that the premises would operate 
Challenge 25 and proof of age identification would be required. All staff would be fully 
trained and retrained every 6 months.

(d) Questions for the Applicant from the Objector

The Objector had no questions for the Applicant.

(e) Presentation of the Objector’s Case

Councillor Abrahams, representing Loughton Town Council, advised that the Town 
Council objected to this application on the grounds that this was a predominantly 
residential location and for the prevention of public nuisance. He stated that the 
licensing hours should cease at 10.30pm and alcohol should only be served with 
meals.

Councillor Abrahams offered his own opinion on many other aspects as to why a new  
premises licence should not be granted.

Councillor Abrahams was asked by the Chairman not to introduce new evidence as 
this was of his own opinion and not those of the Town Council.

(f) Questions for the Objector from the Sub-Committee

Councillor Neville asked if the concerns were from residents and if so did they attend 
the Town Council meeting. He advised that they were not concerns of the residents 
and they did not attend the meeting, it was just his opinion.

(g) Questions for the Objector from the Applicant

The Applicant’s Agent had no questions for the Objector.



Licensing Sub-Committee 15 August 2017

3

(h) Closing Statement from the Objector

The Objector reiterated that the objections from the Town Council were prevention of 
public nuisance and that the licensing hours should cease at 10.30pm.

(i) Closing Statement from the Applicant

The Applicant’s Agent advised that all new evidence from the objector should be 
disregarded as it was not submitted before the meeting. He also advised that the 
application should be considered as it stood and that the licensing hours applied for 
should be granted as there was no evidence to support that it should close at 
10.30pm.

(j) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee

The Chairman requested that the applicants withdraw from the chamber while they 
considered the application in private session. During their deliberations the Sub-
Committee received no further advice from the officers present.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the application for a New Premises Licence for The Green Owl 
Canteen Limited, 12-14 The Broadway, Loughton, Essex IG10 3ST be 
granted subject to the following conditions being applied which the Sub-
Committee consider are reasonable and proportionate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives:

(a) That a Designated Premises Supervisor be nominated and that 
application be granted.

29. NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR 160 QUEENS ROAD, BUCKHURST HILL, 
ESSEX 

The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillor J Jennings 
(Chairman), Councillor D Sunger and Councillor B Surtees.

The Chairman introduced the Members and Officers present and outlined the 
procedure that would be followed for the determination of the application. In 
attendance on behalf of the application was the applicant, Ms A Mosteanu and her 
Agent, Mr C Hopkins. In attendance on behalf of the Council’s Environment & 
Neighbourhoods was Mr R Gardiner. In attendance were objectors Mr D Wilson, Mr 
N Cohen, Mr K Lucas and Mr G Ash. Also in attendance on behalf of the Epping 
Forest Guardian was Mr T Barnes. 

(a) The Application before the Sub-Committee

The Licensing Compliance Officer, K Tuckey introduced the application to the Sub-
Committee. An application for a New Premises Licence had been made Ms A 
Mosteanu at 160 Queens Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex IG9 5BD, for the:

 On/off sales of alcohol, Monday to Sunday 11:00 – 23:00 hours; and
 Live and recorded music, Monday to Sunday from 11:00 – 23:00 hours.

The responsible authorities had received a copy of the application, it was advertised 
at the premises and in a local newspaper. All residences and businesses within a 



Licensing Sub-Committee 15 August 2017

4

150 metre radius of the premises were individually consulted. The Council had 
received representations from Essex Police and they had negotiated conditions with 
the applicant as attached to the agenda. There were also representations from the 
Epping Forest District Council Neighbourhoods Team, Councillor G Chambers and 
local residents.

(b) Presentation of the Applicant’s Case

Mr Hopkins advised the Sub-Committee that his client, Ms Mosteanu had now 
disassociated herself with the restaurant Il Bacio at 182 Queens Road and as a result 
was opening a new Italian family restaurant at 160 Queens Road called Il Petalo. Ms 
Mosteanu had over 20 years experience in catering and many of her staff had been 
with her for many years. Queens Road was a mixed commercial and residential area 
and there were a number of concerns expressed from Epping Forest District 
Council’s Environment & Neighbourhoods Team and Essex Police all of which had 
been agreed by Ms Mostineau.

(c) Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee

Councillor Jennings expressed concern about the noise from clients exiting the 
premises late at night. Mr Hopkins assured the Sub-Committee that the applicant 
would ensure appropriate signage was put up asking patrons to respect the residents 
and leave the premises in an orderly manner.

Councillor Surtees commented on the noise that would emanate from the back of the 
premises and the effect it may have on the residents and asked that self closing 
doors could be fitted to the back of the premises. Mr Hopkins advised that the 
premises already had self closing doors fitted to the back of the premises.

Councillor Jennings asked the applicant to clarify that patrons would be sitting at 
tables and not able to go to the bar to purchase alcohol. Mr Hopkins clarified that 
there would be table service only and no vertical drinking.

(d) Questions for the Applicant from the Environment & Neighbourhoods 
Officer

The Officer had no questions at this time for the Applicant.

(e) Questions for the Applicant from the Objectors

The Objectors had no questions at this time for the Applicant.

(e) Presentation of the Objectors Case

Statements from the Objectors

Mr D Wilson advised the Sub-Committee that he lived opposite the premises and he 
was concerned with the refuse storage. In the past the refuse was stored at the front 
of number 158 Queens Road and was an eyesore having to look out at it every day, 
he added that it caused him and his family a lot of stress. Mr Wilson also expressed 
concerns over the lack of space for the kitchen and extraction and was not sure how 
this would work. Finally he stated that there was a large resident objection to this 
application as the premises was very close to the residential area of Queens Road.

Mr N Cohen advised the Sub-Committee that he had lived in Queens Road for over 
20 years and was dismayed at the amount of licensed premises there were in a 



Licensing Sub-Committee 15 August 2017

5

largely residential area. In 2015 the premises opened and was licensed until 8pm, a 
year later another application was submitted to increase the licensing hours until 
10pm which was granted and now we are back again with yet another application to 
increase the licensing hours until 11pm. Since 2015 there have been 12 official 
complaints against 160 Queens Road and the applicant today was the same 
applicant back in 2015. Mr Cohen stated that the premises had no curtilage at the 
front and he lived 12 metres from the front door of the premises. There were 19 
objections from residents to this application and most were concerned about the 
disturbance caused in the street outside with people leaving the premises, smoking 
outside and chatting and minicabs pulling up, hooting and leaving their engines 
running. Mr Cohen added that he owned restaurants and he knew, as a fact, that 
however many signs or notices that are put up, patrons leaving a restaurant after a 
night out make a lot of noise.

Mr K Lucas advised the Sub-Committee that he lives at the back of the premises in 
Princes Road and his main concern was the noise from the garden of the premises 
late at night. He stressed that he and his wife slept at the back of their house which 
backed onto the garden of 160 Queens Road and they usually retired around 10am 
each evening. He further added that now the premises would have a kitchen he was 
concerned with the extraction noise and smells which would come from the premises 
and if this would affect the use of his garden by his family.

Mr G Ash advised the Sub-Committee that he had nothing further to add as all his 
concerns had been addressed by the other Objectors.

(f) Presentation of the Environment & Neighbourhoods Case

The Environment & Neighbourhoods Officer advised that their man concerns were 
the Prevention of Public Nuisance with regard to:

 noise disturbance from the garden area
 noise and disturbance at the front of the premises; and 
 deliveries and waste collection days and times.

The applicant has agreed to our conditions which are on pages 78 and 79 of the 
agenda. 

(g) Closing Statement from the Applicant

Mr Hopkins advised that a designated space for the waste had been allocated in the 
garden area along with a smoking area where no more than five people would be 
allowed to go outside and smoke at one time. The waste would be collected every 
two days as agreed with the Council’s Environment & Neighbourhoods team.

As for the concerns of residents regarding the extraction and kitchen area planning 
permission had been granted and the kitchen is bigger than that at 182 Queens 
Road.

(j) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee

The Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee would withdraw from the chamber 
while they considered the application in private session. During their deliberations the 
Sub-Committee received no further advice from the officers present.

The Chairman stressed that the Sub-Committee had listened to all of the objectors 
concerns but that this application had to be treated as an entirely new application and 



Licensing Sub-Committee 15 August 2017

6

they could not take into consideration anything that the applicant had been involved 
in previously. Any breaches in the future to this application can come back to this 
Sub-Committee to be considered

RESOLVED:

(1) That the application for a New Premises Licence for the premises at 
160 Queens Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex IG9 5BD be granted subject to the 
following conditions being applied which the Sub-Committee consider are 
reasonable and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 
and the mandatory conditions contained in Sections 19-21 of the Licensing 
Act 2003:

(a) That the garden area at the back of the premises be closed 
daily at 9pm;

(b) That the premises closes on Christmas eve at 11pm; and

(c) That the premises be allowed to open until 12.30am on New 
Years Eve. 

CHAIRMAN


